

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

DOE 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs;

v.

NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY
HEALTHSYSTEM

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-05683

Judge John F. Kness

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION
FOR CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 A. The Litigation.....1

 B. Negotiations and Settlement Efforts3

THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 4

 A. The Settlement Class.....4

 B. The Settlement Fund, Settlement Administrator, and Plan of Allocation.....5

 C. Non-Monetary Relief.....5

 D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, and Plaintiff Service Awards6

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Should Preliminarily Certify the Settlement Class.....8

 A. The Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(a)’s requirements.8

 1. The Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous, and joinder of all members is impracticable.8

 2. The Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(a)(2)’s commonality requirement because there are common questions of law and fact.9

 3. The Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(a)(3)’s typicality requirement because the class representatives’ claims are typical.10

 4. The class representatives will fairly and adequately protect the Settlement Class’s interests.....11

 B. The Settlement Class meets Rule 23(b)(3)’s requirements.....12

 1. Common issues of law and fact predominate.12

 2. Class-wide settlement is the superior method for resolving the claims at issue.....13

II. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Settlement.14

 A. The Settlement amount is substantial given the strengths of Plaintiffs’ claims and the attendant risks.....14

 B. The proposed settlement avoids the complexity, length, and expense of trial and appeal.17

 C. The Court cannot assess the Class’s reaction until after notice issues.....18

 D. Competent counsel endorse the Settlement Agreement.....18

 E. Settlement was reached after significant analysis and arm’s length negotiation...18

III. The Court Should Set Settlement Deadlines for Preliminary Approval and
Consideration of the Notice Program.20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.,
2011 WL 32903023 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011)..... 7

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12

Arreola v. Godinez,
546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software,
907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 8

Donovan v. Est. of Fitzsimmons,
778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 15

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 7, 14, 20

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 13

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)..... 17

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 19

Holmes v. Godinez,
311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 10

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 14, 15, 19

In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 15

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 16

In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.,
565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ill. 2021) passim

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 19

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 18, 19

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.,
877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

<i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int'l's Holiday Network, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007).....	14
<i>Magpayo v. Advoc. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 950093 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2018)	13
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	18
<i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Sys. Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cty.</i> , 850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Parker v. Risk Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 211 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7, 17
<i>Riordan v. Smith Barney</i> , 113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	11
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	17, 19
<i>Seiden v. Nicholson</i> , 72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	18
<i>Streeter v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	12
<i>Susquehanna Corp. v. Korholz</i> , 84 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	19
<i>Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14, 18
<i>Taifa v. Bayh</i> , 846 F. Supp. 723 (N.D. Ind. 1994).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	9
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14, 18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	6

Treatises

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:1 (6th ed.) 14
